Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2023

3. Change in accounting policies

In 2023, the City adopted the Public Sector Accounting Board's new standard for the recognition, measurement,
and disclosure of a liability for asset retirement obligations under PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations. The new
standard addresses the reporting of legal obligations associated with the retirement of certain tangible capital
assets, such as asbestos removal in buildings by public sector entities. Under the new standard, a liability for an
asset retirement obligation is recognized as the best estimate of the amount required to retire a tangible capital
asset when certain criteria are met as described in Note 11.

Pursuant to the recommendations of PS 3280, the change was applied retroactively using the modified
retrospective method and prior periods have been restated to reflect the liability for asset retirement obligations as
of January 1, 2022. In accordance with the provisions of this new standard, the City reflected the following
adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2022:

Balance as Balance as
previously reported Adjustment restated as at

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2022
Tangible capital assets 754,445,002 419,429 754,864,431
Asset retirement obligations - (1,296,274) (1,296,274)
Accumulated surplus, opening (810,173,020) 855,104 (809,317,916)
Impact on expenses for amortization 24,319,309 21,741 24,341,050

In 2023, the City adopted Public Accounting Standards PS 1201 Financial Statement Presentation, PS 2601 –
Foreign Currency Translation, PS 3041 Portfolio Investments, and PS 3450 – Financial Instruments. These
standards have no significant impact on the presentation of the financial statements. The standards were adopted
prospectively from the date of adoption. The new standards provide comprehensive requirements for the
recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of financial instruments and foreign currency transactions.

Under PS 3450, all financial instruments, including derivatives, are included on the statement of financial position